-

NOTE SHEET

' k
—ub: R‘E view meehng on online. data eu-‘rv/_ and
(
‘_::'Et' {‘H.LT‘H]H“ l ¢ Ay] ch ne "fl(‘{r.w |r! n f Y "c]
\ YN\

I
/L' Its cussed @ J“‘-"‘“‘ “'“'*“7' NOoHes on

LR F

Cl'\\\ﬂi ﬁlr\,l-r.\ v;l'\.if'r and '-}"u. h':,"ﬁ]\"b\( l })‘-mu%.“‘““t]
{
1A BLC wode -:Ln 20\5—16 mh““ oY =

(

U 24 \]’r"t'll,'tu ‘rt_n»\_, ) 4\? \L: {‘tr ‘h..\Jr

i N

13

—{ Mkl
o1 (\45 gy
Z?»ﬁ'% 14

| QD:}(\\%( o\




Sri S Das
Addl. Migsion Direg
PMAYLHFA(L)

-

‘:\Jw*tt’?"{’

/’\“ - .\‘0 '/' .-'v'i(\.i,'\\.&

NOTE SHEET

Sub: Placement of Central Share of Rs.193.4507 Crore since releasem

India under PMAY-HFA at the disposal of SUDA along with irc:quirgad State
Share.

Sanctioning Order. No. N-11011/47/2015-HFA-3(FTS 14200) dated 21.07.2016
of Ministry of Housing and Poverty Alleviation releasing a sum of Rs.174.6486 Crore
with an additional sum of Rs. 18.8021 Crore (For Special Component Plan)
aggregating to Rs.193.4507 Crore towards admissible balance 1% Instalment of Central
Share for PMAY-HFA(U) for 70 Projects under Beneficiary Led Construction (BLC)

mode placed in file below may kindly be seen.

It may kindly be recalled in this connection that under BLC mode for each
Dwelling Unit against a Central Share of Rs.1.50 Lakh, the share of the State
Government is Rs.2.114 lakh (Rs.1.93 lakh for Dwelling Unit proper and Rs.0.184
lakh for Infrastructure Development).

Accordingly the Municipal Affairs Department may now be requested to pass on
the Central Share released to SUDA and also to place the corresponding State Share

required at the disposal of SUDA as per details shown in “Annexure-A” also placed

in file. The Draft to M.A. Department placed below may kindly be approved.

i { Mulg e
erﬂﬁ ‘(I\; bnSL Mukherjde
tor TUO, SUDA T.A. SUDA—-

b)-.Mg 4
%

S,
. 1) drore

\

t}j}QXON _\l\l‘

fl
«Q . 5
'\Ul \ \ k < .
4 ‘Y‘ﬂ"“ P

rd _n“b




5

?
NOTE SHEET

SUDA

It may be recalled that the Government of India released the balance amount of Rs.
193.45 Crore against the first instalment of Central Share for construction of 47050 Dwelling
Units in BLC mode under PMAY in 70 ULBs sanctioned in 2015-16 vide GO No. F. No.
N-11011/47/2015-HFA-3(FT$14200) dated 91.07.2016. The said amount along with matching

State Share amounting to Rs. 322.4177 Crore has since been placed at the disposal of SUDA.

Earlier, the Government of India released Rs. 88.85 Crore towards first part of first
instalment of its share and the said sum along with matching State Share was released to the
concerned towns with an advisory to pass on the proportionate amount to the beneficiaries
in their dedicated Bank Accounts. No fund has been released to Dhuliyan Municipality
pending an enquiry regarding collection of beneficiary’s contribution. For Murshidabad and
jhalda release of funds was kept withheld for the beneficiaries regarding whom there were

complaints of irregularity in selection and an enquiry has been instituted.

A) Now, the Central and State Shares placed at the disposal of SUDA may be released to
the 70 ULBs on the basis of their performance in online data entry and field level

implementation (equal weightage on the two criteria) as per the following scoring

pattern:
Online Date Entry Field Level Implementation
Performance Score Performance Score
(% entered) (% of DU
- started) A
100 50 >80 50 1
|
>80 40 >60 40
>50 30 >40 30
0to 50 20 0to 40 20

The table placed below marked Annexure ‘A’ furnishes among other figures the
funds proposed to be released to the 70 ULBs following the scoring pattern stated in the
foregoing table. It may be seen that the norm proposed to be followed provides
encouragement to well performing ULBs to proceed atleast upto 40% level of construction of
Dwelling Units aiready started as well as to complete the online data entry. On the other
hand, the proposed pattern also ensures adequate funds to ill performing ULBs to commence

construction, of units if not started and to step up MIS data entry.

it may be recalled in this connection that we had released recently 15% of funds to
seven (7) well performing ULBs to allow them to continue the pace of progress. In the
absence of receipt of Central funds, this amount was released from balance with SUDA under

JHSDP and in the present exercise it is proposed to adjust the adhoc release.

it is also proposed that release of funds to Dhuliyan Municipality under the present

ex=reise will also be kept in abeyance as an enquiry has been instituted. For Murshidabad




Addnl. Mission
Director

_0?,

NOTE SHEET

and Jhalda Municipalities funds may be released excepting the beneficiaries regarding whom

there are complaints about irregularity in selection in Ward No. 10 in both the cases.

If approved, the proposal may be forwarded to Secretary, MA Department for release of
funds to the ULBs as shown in Column 9 of the enclosed statement with the approval of
competent higher authorities. The total amount for disbursement to the 70 ULBs comes to

Rs. 268.74 Crore.

B) As regards the 38 ULBs for which projects for 27,830 DUs in BLC mode were approved by
Government of India for the year 2015-16, it may be mentioned that the 1* instalment
of Central Share is still awaited. The ULBs concerned have taken up the online data entry
work to different extent and are pressing hard for release of some funds to commence
field level execution. We have at least a sum of Rs. 30.00 Crore balance in the kitty of
Central and State Share since placed at the disposal of SUDA by MA Department and it is
proposed that the said amount be released to the 38 ULBs based on their performance

in online data entry. We may adopt the following scoring pattern:

Online Data Entry
Performance Score
(% entered)
100 100
>80 80
>50 60
0to 50 40

The table placed below marked Annexure ‘B’ furnishes the scores assigned to the
ULBs as per their performance and also the corresponding amount proposed to be released
to them as shown in Column 7 of the statement. it may be seen that the total amount for

disbursement comes to Rs. 30.98 Crore.

The aggregate total release to the two groups of ULBs come to Rs. 299.72 Crore (Rs. 268.74
Crore for 70 ULBs and Rs. 30.98 Crore for 38 ULBs) against the sum of Rs. 322.42 Crore placed

Ml |

S.K. Mukher;ee

at the disposal of SUDA.

‘
s

TUO % 6814




- - S

2l NOTE SHEET .
2 SUDA

tindly sec prepoge wole O NSt (D) ¥ @)
2 ﬂaw s aow;pomﬂ_. rsfer vel eage c%%m-}

mder HES  (2015-16)

J) ' ﬂ‘ \‘g rrc\aHJ b Fe ULB/&
N e ) :
- Pand rlcased &)c\u-wr\ haih ) %”d

-y 0,3 Jj(r.gwmﬂwdo, " HZ

OW éluz‘a
’S;'QMA 05} prlne ok oty ¥
- 3mpzm:‘mﬁ;’ e LB

8 M)AHC} oloked R

¢ \




il

.......... g

U. 0. No. SUDA:.
T?ated.......@..[

O 20)5

Eot bl

-06-
NOTE SHEET

We may accord approval of the proposal of Additional Mission Director,
PMAY-HFA(U) at pre-page for release of Rs.299.72 Crore (Rupees two
hundred ninety nine crore seventytwo lakh only) (Rs.268.74 Crore to 70

ULBs as per Annexure ‘A’ and Rs.30.98 Crore to 38 ULBs as per Annexure
‘B’) in anticipation of receipt of fund sanctioned for HFA(U) scheme.

%

However, the actual release to 38 ULBs would be made on progress of Online
Data Entry by the ULB concerned and the post facto approval for inclusion of
38 ULBs will have to be taken from the sanctioning authority.

\R'\c:iif (&

N‘w(xj f/wvv‘ ff)’f'/%‘—j"‘ g,q,g‘v’]/&—~_
9’:« wm‘quvf‘o; GT "fu('“;[) "f o N
2 led o /Fyydﬁac:rj JOMJ o rﬂi 5 4
i« P A et A oo meg S

5{4’)\/%/ ‘ N S ou be 'Ar,c_/(tﬂ/f 4’5
Sj‘) “MJVU\/MF&;IZ e ZVJC%WW qﬂ

£ e YCKk, @yﬂ 9467244
%ﬁ»«

-}~ &
ey N

#Dk\W M(Q)H/A'




NOTE SHEET < UL*A

s per notes and orders at NSP-03, 04, 05 and prepage

As approved at prepage, to release the fund for Implementation
of Housing for All (Urban) in favour of 07 (Seven) nos. of ULBs for
the time being as detailed below, a transfer advice amounting to
Rs.28,95,08,000/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Crore Ninety Five Lakh
Fight Thousand) only has been prepared and placed herewith for
signature of Director, SUDA and Joint Secretary, M.A. Department
please for onward transmission to ICICI Bank Ltd., Salt Lake branch.

S1. No. Name of the ULBs Amount (in Rs.)
1 Dalkhola Municipality 4,08,49,000.00
2 English Bazar Municipality 7,57,44,000.00
3 Kaliyaganj Municipality 7,42,95,000.00
4 Raiganj Municipality 6,49,80,000.00
5 Balurghat Municipality 82,29,000.00
6 Gangarampore Municipality 1,17,14,000.00
7 Old Malda Municipality 1,36,97,000.00
Total 28,95,08,000.00

Additional Direftor &
Financial Adviser

L

—————

I/

b

i

XJ;FF;/'U%AL “Frowm s M@@Myﬂs,m Asp kad .

F')/ e W
271086

%& \\{,




NOTE SHEET
As per notes and orders at NSP-03 to 06 and prepage S U LA

As approved at prepage, to release the fund for Implementation of
Housing for All (Urban) in favour of 67 (Sixty Seven) nos. of ULBs for the
time being as detailed below, a transfer advice amounting to
Rs.228,67,70,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Twenty Eight Crore Sixty Seven
Lakh Seventy Thousand) only has been prepared and placed herewith for
signature of Director, SUDA and Joint Secretary, M.A. Department please for
onward transmission to ICICI Bank Ltd., Salt Lake branch.

SL No Name of the ULBs Amt. in Rs.
1 Arambagh Municipality 5,11,21,000.00
2 Ashokenagar Kalyangarh Municipality 5,06,66,000.00
3 Barrackpore Municipality 1,49,10,000.00
4 Baruipur Municipality 72.,71,000.00
5 Bhadreswar Municipality 49,23,000.00
6 Birnagar Municipality 3,86,12,000.00
7 Bolpur Municipality 6,77,63,000.00
8 Bongaon Municipality 24,01,000.00
G Chakdaha Municipality 3,62,77,000.00
10 Chandernagore Municipal Corporation 14,41,000.00
11 Chandrakona Municipality 1,58,82,000.00
12 Contai Municipality 4,54,41,000.00
13 Cooch Behar Municipality 1,20,80,000.00
14 Coopers Camp N.A.A. 3,40,80,000.00
15 Dalkhola Municipality 4,08,49,000.00
16 Dankuni Municipality 4,93,69,000.00
¥ Dhupguri Municipality 8,45,76,000,00
18 Dubrajpur Municipality 2,38,56,000.00
19 Dum Dum Municipality 13,92,000.00
20 Egra Municipality 2,90,41,000.00
21 English Bazar Municipality 7,57,44,000.00
22 [ Garulia Municipality 2,67,53,000.00
23 Gayeshpur Municipality 2,86,37,000.00
24 Ghatal Municipality 6,28,60,000.00
25 Gobordanga Municipality 7,42,20,000.00
26 Haldibari Municipality 3,22,91,000.00
27 Halisahar Municipality 11,48,51,000.00
28 Haringhata Municipality 3,97,61,000.00
a9 Hooghly Chinsurah Municipality 70,43,000.00
30 Jalpaiguri Municipality 7.32,73,000.00
31 Jangipur Municipality 1,95,96,000.00
32 Kaliyaganj Municipality 7,42,95,000.00
33 Kanchrapara Municipality 90,12,000.00
34 Kandi Municipality 5,58,16,000.00
35 Katwa Municipality 1,75.61,000.00
36 Kharagpur Municipality 4,73,34,000.00
37 Kharar Municipality 1,76,37,000.00
38 Khardah Municipality 1,53,93,000.00
39 Khirpai Municipality 2,65,07,000.00
40 Konnagar Municipality 3,79,62,000.00
! P - _1‘._] Contd../09
/3; P S =




Financta/éfficer

TL. Se
ok

i

Y

e O

'-—bcf.--‘”

Furd veloase odvre ma?t

NOTE SHEET m
Sk No Name of the ULBs Amt. In Rs.
41 Krishnagar Municipality 1,27,81,000.00
42 Madhyamgram Municipality 3,37,78,000.00
43 Mal Municipality 3,02,84,000.00
A4 Mathabhanga Municipality 41,75,000.00
45 Mekliganj Municipality 2,13.00,000.00
46 Memari Municipality 1,91,23,000.00
47 | Nabadwip Municipality 4,73,34,000.00
48 Nalhati Municipality 1,33,48,000.00
49 | New Barrackpore Municipality 1,18,15,000.00
50 North Barrackpore Municipality 11,83,000.00
51 North Dum Dum Municipality 34,08,000.00
52 Pujali Municipality 2,87.79,000.00
53 Ratganj Municipality 6,49,80,000.00
54 Ramyjibonpur Municipality 4,16,35,000.00
55 Rampurhat Municipality 7,61,70,000.00
56 Ranaghat Municipality 2,60,72,000.00
57 Rishra Municipality 1,46,74,000.00
58 Sainthia Municipality 1,06,03,000.00
39 Sonamukhi Municipality 3.49,80,000.00
60 South Dum Dum Municipality 99.,40,000.00
61 Tamralipta Municipality 3,62,48,000.00
62 Tarakeswar Municipality 59,64,000.00
63 Tufanganj Municipality 4,48,35,000.00
64 Uluberia Municipality 9,94,01,000.00
65 Uttarpara Kotrung Municipality 4,73,81,000.00
66 Jhalda Municipality 4,16,16,000.00
67 Murshidabad Municipality 3,64,66,000.00
Total 2.28,67,70,000.00
Ak
Py

>

L(_lmd ly be- 9’3 ol «

Wo? B
il

™\ ¥\ L6
Mo

Vo

\Q-




NOTE ‘:HEET . m

Ae pe~ decision —Lav\en n ceml)efew+’ highes
1evci\, tn e albsence. o:f vemr—} od dunds
At @Lovi- ct Sndien don e amT o 28
-q'-p-o'r)s, .ﬂf«,mcls &y adlise, Basis Bemicr oy
]DenélvvmeL_ N .con\\ne_ date C’Mi CA-MWMIYG:.Q
", o

im Jia— ereppivg urvee (02) D1
41&\{\(33 w e ns— ‘Y‘E\f’—“?‘/a‘"5 eardien -

D'Yv\;H Mwmépwg% fAgA eCuira__ FMQ
T, pss) Vi, e aifpesied,

Fuaaa o K ULZB‘S ba PMPO;D
M)EZ- ‘6‘;‘\0)\.‘ ) ke bahin Men OF
&

Co~dlemed
”ﬂ-hukhj‘}\

\
29-0¢- 14
A 3\"%‘ AS5-or R WA}, fo. Qoo &p] ‘d
B
o816

M«)_?/\g’\ tb

’
_'_,_1."

|

L

P \
e

Peal
quwaﬂum o] velewe 1o 7 ULgsugfaz@
Lia .-'{J)e My K’M'BH be mr':fm A :
FLMBA ik&’“@ ang’? bblu Nelopn @
0 lerdng 1l i1y oalri /ﬂh/q)ﬂlb
A,\QAMANW : K
P el apr? W

M]%’\\L

Ui/‘\%\%\*



Financf/fﬁcer

— 1]~

NOTE SHEET SUDA

As per notes and orders at NSP-03 to 09 and prepage

As approved at prepage, to release the funds under Housing for
All (Urban) in favour of 35 nos. of ULBs, a transfer advice for
Rs.27,61,96,000/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Crore Sixty One Lakh

signature of Director, SUDA and Joint Secretary, M.A. Department
please for onward transmission to ICICI Bank Ltd., Salt Lake branch

for electronic transfer of funds.

et

Ele e « PJQM rf'wvw(fu fodu L 0B
vilh, M AY fimdly he Svnael 1
fbﬂh‘(\\% |
| O

'\-)

Vs

Ninety Six Thousand) only is prepared and placed herewith for -



Gk

)

’—JB-.—

NOTE SHEET m

= giamete e concorad wes  po 1 ead afe

a0 put up Lfnctfuoe f pddt s Drapedor eod
FA R ploeng.

i bk Do -

£.08 po 18,
'jl”g/,/ QM@WW} JJS’H‘FA
9. Qoe Mu-b
Wnony P 3 .
|

0. No - [4b2 ey 1407 2.

Nirb% . 2078 CJC(
{41

A\ b
<\
¢ A
N “()a't'e) i[,,g,;é t A 5'«4 N/j&/zb"vw
p). lail . wivewd Reprenewdaive,
0 r&MR! 5 : .

Nﬂ?vmal HMMM% ps s D AL D%'DQ'JG,
o praponsd WeKE
\,jg Mk Semd b "f&fa b pe
L T\O'\“&:&’f F;{La M %{e -
no . Dhejpuw/lesy 2t 13.7.1¢ 462
WD - DNC[ G/ll}m 4. 40206 (Twp.w
(p Ao Mt Mo DAL ON Dtve  NCAwdin No/
e d Dt‘fﬁﬂpm‘ tde] Plead 2w RR
H. ’
b;{)hﬁ ‘[DQ N@T{V\Pf@) ”iv KH»J? Dep‘ﬁ ba .P{(
mw;,f ple 2 %‘Ze-
py, Memn MNo- N 1?916/M/-UJA~HFA~JH
(FTS lbigs) pt 2§03 18 Fuoan
Nia 2y HUPa, lbont of T34,
e - NQ.PWAM/U’?JDM ,‘f'/wm s

(ae Sheacande oa :

ha. 'HQMU




“43 =

[\1&7 be nNefexved Ao e N.A Dgyﬁ,
ih P et placer Mﬁulf.

DNB.:{'{A ™ dfp‘*“&’ .
! ) "\%-M{iﬁ‘}\
OQ*QIH)
# 5'&53 ¢ 2
1.5, (NA )”\'!v«_DL.,, Le0 {),n()od@g_ wole wark
AN 5 b(PHfLQ@ I Tegerd K Coorkihdy

ok 1 . do be O‘Y‘aﬂ'«Mz.-e}) 191.1 Nah'vned—
D, Mo besis & MP DR
beeas @bgszg%k

.y % VL B have ‘7)93"’—/3
Cm)arr‘ﬁg_”")

O n
M"“ﬁ' Bauff) :
[ 2015 ~6) b ek

so (i)
1‘»1 aa'a‘r\ﬁfm 50 Mx")‘t}

§ ALSY | Sur M coorkshop
ONL) be coﬂ,gjgxm’) |
e NAB ey
o lbher ™

oLyTun 0

Ml} y 2 CW orﬁml
o Ui o 5t (A ) O ’jm}iﬁg o op¥
22 pop Propeble e o P
9‘)/!’[/ Disenrd W f“ﬂv‘? A a) ]
of .
w7 e |
K
o
R ,_,MK y [ 149
SN 6L - e
/f n‘v'D\ Qo579 U
Dagts # P oon nep g M‘Dd(sﬁbwp
gﬂ C%'Sh;"AD 4 Ma\’ K;Aﬂl\, be Nee /"-{i\j{)’pw e
' &
_ant. Niadibu Did, T

E_E;P H.B]_ 1 e — =



=

Nl

X

el

(-JL' .

NOTE SHEET SUDA

— Bowm ppest—
@0.)—1[4 Yo 9”\%{3 AR P"Cl )‘7"&(}"’3& PN
w2 M es QAO)OW@. Q\/\—f

%\O\\ZZ\V

ot [ w(ﬁh\w

)
o & b oyl
L~
%\. \W
L 0
\S\}\g
L\
%
8% b i) +MOY')
l INns b:‘::” J(O’-f- Centra | Shave and Stete

Sl ,
ave. HO\SA'\FG_CQ,{\)@ ks SUDA in oo lsb\qses

/"timr Fo FW:{‘SC/’?- Funds hovye. Q[ve_q(by been
Yeleesed 4o el con cevyned LLR..
oS dvected

O\.H‘Du:/l/\\/}’\f’_w*‘p Y
“EC) Fuvdinon Punde
The 9 VLB N Yop

F\le_ﬁcl QH’\M_%;[ e

F‘*ﬂ’l’\‘v\ 415'*/ 3% SOLMC)(‘!(@"D Yn{)\ed—l, ‘ftf/l«)lmfd«

Nds (ot Goudned ould Stede Shonas) yet o be_
Yelea i by Gol o Stede Qevt. o pen divechloy
Some. gﬁug\ & Wene . veltased In Fi‘tvow‘t@#i 38 LLE
ﬁg%’wz_p owvx,c—u«fo% —‘}ur\d Wous Ynedeapste 11 heos
%Me:an&—\wv’r ed to Ve leass . sohe. Wove Yunds

F@%""MQ“Q“— onlfn&dm}z\eaiv@h
F)o\fcan‘cm, ConstructHe, <

erojb ‘o be 'Ye[tcas;b =
A ¥ ek o Tbe,n Annexuve-—[




\\Lw\‘ - O

h\'(et)*-o'\'
SuDA

Dy

Addl. Steabe Missioy
H-vusl\g)

Fh

—

TN W

NOTE SHEET m

—J'D “Mese 38 VLB So ‘H::@CMMM

Woat— cd ou Hie — \QWJ]J dureriaen 4,‘4,1_)3
f\'ﬁfo_sb% be wveleased 4o a4 ULRsIN HWZM&
U“\’VIC'\ an E)(’/W Aﬂﬂﬁx\JY&»"Q__F\G\Cb;?\%.

‘J v\\ow\\H—eb Aﬁi—m W md Fmgo‘l-

% " ‘_\{ H&k r

Wi b"’%“’ be q‘})”g"bz);

Pand cllocadn, o e 4

4 z}g’cf)"—;‘) above

Q

W=
2801} Lot

Pt @ analy



Director

Di;étor

-14.6-

NOTE SHEET

S

We may agree to the proposal of Addl. Mission Director (Housing) for
release of fund under PMAY-HFA(U) to 4 no ULBs in Hooghly Municipality
out of the available balance under PMAY-HFA(U) as under: (2€ L 8s)

(Rs. In lakh)

Name of ULB | No. Of DUs | Fund eligible | Fund released | Fund propos
to be released

Baidyabati 436 598.19 62.67 236.43
Bansberia 305 418.46 32.88 176.35
Champdany 662 908.24 95.15 358.98
Serampur 861 1181.29 123.75 466.90
Total 2264 3106.18 314.45 1238.66

As proposed at nsp 14 the fund for Rs. 1234.80 lakh may also be considered for
release in favour of 9 ULBs of Hooghly District sanctioned in the 1* Phase as
under: (7o ULBS)_

(Rs. In lakh)

Name of ULB No. of | Fund eligible | Fund released | Fund propos
DUs to be released

Arambag 900 1234.8 914.53 160.14
Bhadreswar 130 178.36 107.49 24.80
Chandernagar 900 1234, 914.53 BT 503
Dankuni 1043 1431.0 961.10 328.93
Hooghly-Chinsurah 186 255.19 153.78 40.53
Konnagar 802 1100.34 739.03 216.79
Rishra 310 425.32 285.66 76.81
Tarakeshwar 90 123.48 99.97 21.i6
Uttarpara-Kotrung 715 980.98 794.23 93.38
Total 5076 6964.27 4970.32 1234.80

Hence, the total fund under PMAY(HFA)-U to be released to 13 ULBs in
Hooghly District is Rs. 2473.46 lakh, which 1nay please be approved.

- 5 2% 3
Frd a1 pofmed e &' e pror, b vdesrid

b Heds w0 dhie tomevnyonce QHMZ H(C:H&Q@OW'

-

LW{@%:' ! w m fcé
(g (J ha-™ %,JUQA’ Mﬂg b@ &V’{ L{,/Lg\&_g_g(
0 _'f Q(cjl‘\\ub @/r‘ rf ’)’ﬂ(
i1 0. No, SULDAL e !
58000 s
; 9\\5\@‘77\?'“ 2 U\}A}g‘:{\
No:

fro/é

73

0%
; &%«&*\“‘



g Lo

NOTE SHEET

| L Sub: Fund proposed for release to ULBs in Purba Medinipur and
| Bankura Districts under PMAY-HFA(U)
In the 1* Phase 70 Projects were sanctioned by Government of India in

its 4" Meeting of CSMC held on 21.12.2015 for 47,050 Dwelling Units

India in it 6" Meeting of CSMC held on 18.02.2016 for 27,830 DUs under

(DUs) und in the 2™ Phase 38 Projects were sanctioned by Government of
| PMAY-HFA(U) in the F.Y. 2015-16.

The 1% instalment of Central and State Shares (40%) for 70 projects
had been received by SUDA (SLNA) and funds were released to the
concerned ULBs in phases depending on the ULBs under performance of

the different activities.

The 1* instalment of Central Share (40%) for 38 projects has recently
been released by the Government of India. For release of the Central Share
and the corresponding State Share from the Finance Department,
Government of West Bengal a proposal has already been moved to the
Municipal Affairs Department. As there was an inordinate delay in receipt of
Central Share, some funds were released earlier to the 38 ULBs from the

Kitty of 70 sanctioned projects in Phase-I.

Now, as directed some funds are proposed to be released to the ULBs
in Purba Midnapore and Bankura Districts from the kitty of 70 sanctioned

projects in Phase-I as per Annexure-‘A’ placed in file below.

Submitted for approval please.

2
ﬁ*-_'e .,M--ﬂ-fberﬂ.g {]9} ﬂ Nu 2(&)’1\\

Al 8 a‘:e.WSSI\(m
3. M{é

Aive O'hausha) '3’]"*% |
—@W o,&ch R WHMQ}) 2bov-
Wj}: bo Qd?a’m"”j!) <H8 ‘—ha’.\_ %@S%EL
H‘fl\’\ ok >y, éaﬂréa l’*—’% %’d‘“—l
e | Wh D W
e
3 ogens s W ofee




S
\

NOTE SHEET

' We may agree to the proposal of Addl. Mission Director (Housing) for release
of fund under PMAY-HFA(U) to 5 no ULBs in Purba Midnapur District out
of the available balance under PMAY-HFA(U) as under:

(Rs. In lakh)
S1 { Name of ULB No. Of DUs | Fund released | Fund propos to
Lais be released
A, 1 | Contai 1200 992.17 228.98
2 | Egra 968 1258.55 62.59
3 | Tamralipta 547 607.61 121.44
4 | Haldia 1626 116.85 998.59
5 | Panskura 982 176.43 497.22
Total 5326 3151.61 1908.82
bebeseppla

[.
D% "’ﬁo[rc.,

er;] [ PV?A/)) GJ——AI s rvv‘7 L"::‘r
soliy s ks %M‘ ol Yo
w e o tonesvtnnen e;t l&'bv:"f(‘ H(e,Hﬂ@yQM

" MMW«J-M%@Q
/{p_w(

¥-2/ 16// 6




m NOTE SHEET m
As per notes and orders at prepage

P.U.D. may kindly be seen.
At the time of transferring scheme fund for Housing for All —

Urban, following mistakes have been taken place.

Fund
Name of the | Fund actually Excess fund to be
inadvertently
ULBs allotted recovered
transferred
Tamluk 1,21,44,000/- 4,97,22,000/- 3,75,78,000/-
Panskura 4,97,22,000/- 9,98,59,000/- 5,01,37,000/-
Haldia 9,98,59,000/- 1,21,44,000/- - 8,77,15,000/-

Accordingly, now to recover the same, 02 (Two) nos. of
Intimation letters favouring Tamluk and Haldia Municipality put up
in the file for signature of Additional Director & Financial Advisor,
SUDA please.

Additional Dirgctor & A Y
Financial Adviser qlf-o {( 4

A |
7

As per notes and orders at prepage and above
P.U.D. may Kindly be seen.

Excess scheme fund transferred to Tamluk Municipality amounting to
Rs.3,75,78,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Seventy Five Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand)
pnly and Panskura Municipality amounting to Rs.5,01.37,000/- (Rupees Five Crore
[Dne Lakh Thirty Seven Thousand) only by oversight on 17.10.2016 have already
peen recovered on  20.10.2016 and duly credited to our bank account
n0.004201031352 held with ICICI Bank Ltd., Salt Lake Br.

Accordingly, now to transfer the balance amount of allotted fund to Haldia
Municipality, a transfer advice amounting to Rs.8,77,15,000/- (Rupees Eight Crore
Seventy Seven Lakh Fifteen Thousand) only has been prepared and placed herewith
for signature of Additional Director & Financial Adviser, SUDA and Director,
SUDA please for onward transmission to ICICI Bank Ltd., Salt Lake Br. For transfer

pf fund. ‘L %))
Additional Director arie {\\D (16
& Financigl Adviser >
pist
Rt J




Addition rector

al
& Financiad Adviser

- g
NOTE SHEET

As per notes & orders at prepage m

As approved at prepage, to release the Funds under
Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana in favour of 05 nos. of ULBs
belonging from East Midnapore District for the time being, a
transfer advice for Rs.19,08,82,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Crore
Eight Lakh Eighty Two Thousand) only is prepared and
placed herewith for signature of Additional Director &
Financial Adviser, SUDA and Director, SUDA please for
lonward transmission to ICICI Bank Ltd., Salt Lake Sector-II

branch for electronic transfer of funds.

k/ﬂ‘f’;*
X

\{"&

o osguyy O

Iromemadum 4. sprpacp 4o A VLB, e 5 wps I ,;;m
- peins pur Dipdrted puecpd a0 A€ w0 }f}ﬂ:}/fjm
appioved . Fuadp heyp agipedy” R Vil
(’a?’ﬂ('yf- g’j%wg @
od A VRS
o, 11 g6

o’k\*\ \\5

Jooatcaty



Y, -

NOTE SHEET SUDA

—Jhlo: (0}15-114;,-11'514 Dfﬁ Sub- Divisioual Level Hom'wlow‘a
(owmwi Hees undey PMAY- HFACUY)

InstoucH rue Secvetory In conne choy
with Constdut sun a‘#» Sub- Dx‘\g_u'cmal lLevel
Mo i tond Co mmitees U e PMAY- H-FACUD

FlaCcA,)n /—{-1\e_ beluo m kindly be seen.

As divected cly,,\ci«{— NQTIFIC@TLDN 'aan—
Sub- Divisioual Homur—bm‘»\a CommiiHees 1o
Placed in e below 4on Lind  consiortin

ond a«rrmvm'l ;

A%E—Perr-lm__ NOTIEIcATION is i1ssued
Aorun Haao M. A Depl: @ motcliding v
4[wm~—}w_ SUb-Divisional O‘f% Va

‘\@45:/‘0 DIV!SID_V\ S:Fgc,q-[ﬂc. CDM[)OSI"}‘ID"H

Commitees W\aﬁ' be. ;ssuec:l

"M drat NOTIFICATI ON in Ce‘rt)m'l"ts

_Svaraa-%ve_ Terims c’% R&‘?e/vemuz_.O’—P

COMM\HT_?—
Ju‘o mited vaJ*r Cousrduratioy

B

g 3011*-8 :quq_ V/O)')&Cﬂ)"“” }lau,eﬁ f-fﬂY‘ _LJ_,

@m&‘v@amﬁv} W\BWC‘?% Mﬁgzgmm
?’\mw’l&_

oy indly b Conpbsd { apppums>

[ l’h‘t{

4% (Qi?l [@f‘/. (1.~



Seeve

S
%’“‘ﬁﬁ (5 frimad Gotiee o
E’: o~ Herz \f ¢ LL-WW"—. e %.LU
S dk/«}”ﬂ Nemew M : Lot of r/H«M jJ
/’ \ % U%

- R

NOTE SHEET

Revi ged radt Aor .Ccorgrulim #—Sub—QMnmL
L aved Commﬁm‘gvﬁ moyv\Jmﬂ m@@nﬁ:)zm%}—z,k)

0% )’lﬁ"“-ﬁua m ety Lo Prin M/"W‘CA)HJ_ Areay

"/3 }’aCe,c!

4%8 P S 09~ Coﬂ)oomhm OJ on kB ﬂ\a_}_d o

PMAY L) - R 0k YRR o Commomee, G-}»on},’ﬁ/
Iﬂ QM,

no b cond) Doved here |
e ﬁww,\

12 )m1 vt
2T !
D’"“’P— v M.(J,C(,nw7 wn,c,):;;q y & ﬁ))acc,d
1Nl

|r I.,MP/CEW* (1

9’5 ¢ o
A L
Aol TS hfﬂ L jmf’ d“/ )
O/Li%-/ ‘(\/\0‘/3 &2_ (/S/(’,M_Q___p ﬁ

‘ /.ff.M/

4Tl
1 N A UAR g
| = SR ALS ’M/”/[’?



lej- an

%{;&tt-\“‘-ﬂ"b.é
L SM. D (y:)

] Y

NOTE SHEET SUDA

9“\'m be vecalled Yhat {n He— 4™ csMc
MeeA d o o3 Octoben 2014, MoHUPA, G

Wwan asbroved 41, 339 DUs in 28 prwiects in 28 ULBg.

Bwk Al doke no dfuur\c\ Whas been . elemsed 3 Glmr}.
i<

o India . Trem 1 tnsdalment 04 Cendned s
o M Yune S\) &S 284 -2H bove. .

As divecked o d’Y"‘_'Pf' or» been lo\cb 4—o're7Ay>d~
4'0 GLQV‘l'— O’—‘» 9nQLl& 4—& r~re\€‘.0~/3~‘| -l’\r\.l.v‘-“ud Od‘

corlient so ok e owﬂ)wvb ‘xoded) will be am”"l&‘i
’T_MW‘MJ\, to solve Heoo MLUM; Yc_am-.b ch‘s,)nhb

bw—{-\‘qw‘m » (onsrdon un Ssputed beme Hdant es

4”’[""‘"@‘/‘ bl bw%uww ve toyded undwm )ew\c-b

Suvy v omd 'rquLwrp se_ %77:24\ ‘E:.u, FL;AN\MJwa
(g &Yo@/} F/{}\eb —-‘-o i q_L,GJaJ"
Q L\ISL\J q’\r\l_.- Somne .

Jubmides o o Kind me.
r'

12
IS‘I_—HD sy p Shis At
%0
Two draft \emuCD?&a PMAY ~HEA(V) Mo HVEH
Witk 1B 7SY Mission L2 A AAFSntielinsn

> 4 zm.l,’frdtqd'e. ;
n *r)nacwa o i) B

: B e 28 i % DIR
e ca’
b Subman N0 Ry
i) Reguat 70 00 e & vi8s Chj,rmrw)dwz)b
: o@, TP SO d wew
oA

car ¥ ke 2 ke .
Agmes_ b 'quk.; L e
Vortma T'eeso NA bo Kumt

o.Howvt-e\ Jo Herg colll

be Aeem ¥ 3T ppt.
i st o Seertg M Dep e

o Y



NOTE SHEET SUDA




a— S— e PR T . B T e

i L

@ NOTE SHEET SUDA

It may kindly be recalled that in the year 2016-17, 28 projects with
47379 Dwelling Units under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana— Housing for
All (Urban) in BLC mode were approved.by Ministry of Housing and
Urban Poverty Alleviation, Government of India in its 14" meeting of
the Central Sanctioning —cum — Monitoring Committee (CSMC) held on
27" October 2016. Copy of the minutes of the meeting placed in file for
ready reference.

The 1*"Installment of Central Share is to the tune of Rs.284.274 Crore
and that of State Share is Rs.394.637 Crore ({(details are shown in
Annexure "A").

The 1% Instaliment of Central Share is under process to release. For
releasing of 1* Installment of State Share of Rs!394.637 Crore we may
move to Finance Department, if approved by the higher authority.

Submitted for the kind perusal.

JY{J-A ik _@’ 3 b £ D

- Sec. .LQL- c&__ b_& WUOV'(-C&
C&Aaps.ﬂ.b.wj &2l Proposel. wng




- 25 - .
NOTE SHEET m

: =7y
ohﬁvahmaf Frarom e Z-QfQ‘- at <P s

é‘““"“

/ymfosnl-gvr Maﬁ-_& Selz Slona TF

& . 11380 s;takkgw Mg%
40 (akl. €
dq}””fmmmwm rﬁ" congtrecction ﬁﬁs 79 bwaﬂﬁ,
Gslts e 28 ULBs Ffor /K 2076 - 17 tumolan
BALC wmeda. L Seed m
HNewo, 7 file m@péﬁ A

%57924 H.SQ—og;z Lek‘\ H‘,\?,%m

SuD 4 acq%
S

[q.s.l?



-LriJ A\as.

O

)

nd ALS WD (H

— 26—

NOTE SHEET | SUDA

Sub. : - Two — day National Review/ Consultation on PMAY (U) during 12-13
April, 2017 organized by MoHUPA, Govt. of India.

D.O. Letter No. N-11036/38/2016-HFA-1(FTS-16598) dt. 21.03.2017 from
Secretary, MoHUPA, Govt, of India addressed to Chief Secretary, Govt. of West
Bengal placed in file may kindly be seen.

The Ministry is organizing a two - day National Review/Consultation on

PMAY (U) during 12-13 April, 2017 to discuss the progress made so far under the

Mission anmw up further strategy for faster implementation of the Mission across
the counﬁy. In the consultation meeting progress of activities will be reviewed,
planning, implementation and monitoring of the Mission of the participating States will
also be shared

The Consultation meeting will be held in Silver Oak Hall, India Habitat Centre,
New Delhi and it will be inaugurated and concluded by Hon’ble Minister for UD,
HUPA and | & B, Govt. of India.

It is requested to kindly attend the said meeting by the State Secretary/ «‘

Principal Secretary and State Level Nodal Officer. It is also requested a line of

confirmation in this regard may kindly be send to the Ministry at the earliest.

Submitted for kind perusal and consideration please.

cw}l

we e f-‘f;:c {}QQ/TMC‘)\,»L%LiM-bz dQLuSIa’Y) 37)

Q&JD N5 panksofn y Sferessid upre

Mo H VPR Q

W@WM i %}\VJ;Q_




N

e DG

NOTE SHEET SUDA

Sub : National Review / Consultation meeting held on 12-13, April, 2017
in connection with PMAY-HFA(U) at India Habitat Centre, New
Delhi, Organised by MoHUPA, Gol.

As directed, I, Biswajit Das, TUO, SUDA v attended the National Review
/ Consultation meeting held on 12-13, April, 2017 in connection with PMAY-
HFA(U) at India Habitat Centre, New Delhi, organised by MoHUPA, Gol.

The meeting was inaugurated by Hon’ble Union Minister of Housing and
Urban Poverty Alleviation. The Review was executed on status of Demand Survey,
HFAPoA, AIP, Mandatory Conditions, Grounding of Sanctioned Projects, MIS &
Geo-tagging, Technology Sub Mission, CLSS for EWS/MIG/LIG.

It was reported that out of 125 ULBs in the State, Demand Survey and
HFAPoA were completed in 121 ULBs. Demand Survey is yet to be completed in
4 ULBs. Adequate efforts have been taken from the State Level with the concerned
ULBs so that Demand Survey and the HFAPoA thereof may be completed at the

earliest. “d

It was also reported that out of 108 sanctioned projects with 74,880 Dwelling
Units in 2015-16, online data entry completed for 67,934 DUs, 47,805 DUs were
grounded and out of that 4,855 DUs were completed. In 91 Projects 31,496 House
Holds were geo-tagged.

It was again reported that out of 42 sanctioned projects with 68,664 DUs in
2016-17, online data entry completed for 16,711 DUs. A token amount was
released by Gol for 28 projects. It was mentioned that no funds are yet to be
released for 14 projects. State Government has already been complied the

observations given by the Ministry in the 18" CSMC meeting.

It was further reported that out of six Mandatory Conditions, State has

achieved three. Rest of the three are active consideration of the State Government.

In case of Technology Sub Mission it was informed that so far all the
sanctioned Dwelling Units were in BLC mode and conventional technology was
the only option accepted by the beneficiaries. However, in future in case of
implementation under In situ Slum Redevelopment and Affordable Housing in

Partnership, State may consider the matter.

Secretary, MoOHUPA, Gol mentioned that density of population is very high
AL in West Bengal, particularly in BLC mode the demand is about 8 lakh as per
Demand Survey Report reflected in 121 HFAPoAs. Only 1.5 lalf‘h DUs in BLC
mode have so far been sanctioned in two FYs. She wanted to know about the

fulfilment of coverage of remaining huge target within the Mission Period.




— 2R —

NOTE SHEET m

Suggestion from the chair was that lesson may be learnt from JNNURM. It was
pointed out that Central Government may guide to people to reach a dignified level
by providing a pucca house with necessary support from State Government. She

concluded that a pro-active planning of the State with timely implementation is

urgently needed. oth:rwise,'it will be difficult to reach the objective of the Mission.

<« Joint Secretary and Mission Director, MoHUPA, Government of India
| requested to ground immediately all the sanctioned DUs and covered with Geo-
N ) tagging. He was further requested to submit AIPs for 2017-18 and to submit some

% DPRs to the Ministry through SLSMC at the earliest. He pointed out that a
tentative Action Plan of the State in 2017-18 for all the four verticals may be send
to the Ministry for the further course of action of the Ministry of HUPA with

Finance Ministry and NITI Ayog.

Submitted for kind perusal.
i d Ras s

- dec| UDMA De - g 181‘2%—
and Ad l.S-M-Di

Kndly Aet &ﬂ}h@e ke from t A | ey
’ e Hos 3 Wk Yook, &aacq »

w&w%»a B protectvy o hald om

CongwtFahon )
Ex NLL«J 'D.QL}"U g

ule- \0'9‘[1’ , /
oyt N« promel &C»\“w a
o) 12-13 Hprit 221>

Ophion v poer2e g | ST

.




lvi i 3&5.
yt-ltc. DMA De

aud Addl $-M-D.(H)

ule \'U-/éwfl'

o
5@5’11’

d't"

u-om:_ta:}/,}/
At 13.5.0

F.nei- 2%sts

AV

_QS-
NOTE SHEET

Sub: Proposal for claiming 2" instalment of ACA from Govt. of India for the
projects under PMAY — HFA (U) in West Bengal

It may be recalled that in 2015-16 a) in 1* phase 70 projects with 47,050 DUs and
—— ——
b in 2™ phase 38 projects with 27,830 DUs in BLC mode were sanctioned by Govt. of

ndia. Subsequently, 1* instalment of Central Shares and the corresponding State Shares
were received by SUDA (SLNA) in phases and in turn released to the respective ULBs

ffor onward transmission to the concerned beneficiaries’ dedicated A/Cs.

So far, Rs. 459.6037 Crore Central Share and Rs. 647.7348 Crore State S_l_iare
aggregating to Rs. 1107.3384 Crore were released to the said 108 projects sanctioned in
2015-16 in 108 ULBs as 1* instalment. Utilization Certificates from 25 ULBs (22 from

Phase I and 3 from Phase 11) in prescribed sed format have been received by this office for

e

claiming of Vo mstalment from Govt. of India. The detalis of physncal progress and

e o

status of UCs are placed in file for your kind information.

Submitted for your kind perusal and consideration please.

| T

4 :&-CﬂAQ_ go fux colled=d (> LL84)
W ba” onr - o WA AT - e
Twad M i B




MA Dept

Joint Sd

U.0.Ne. SUDA: 2> A

wmiiﬁ%im.

‘ PSwﬂﬂ>”

D) re b

~30 -

NOTE SHEET SUDA

Proposal for release of further funds to 44 ULBs
sanctioned in 2015-2016

It may be mentioned that an amount of Rs.1278.60 crore (
Central Share : Rs.531.14 and State Share : Rs.747.49 crore) as 1%
instalment was received by SUDA under PMAY-HFA(U) (details
of which has shown in NSP-25) and out of that an amount of
Rs.1165.86 crore has been released to the concerned ULBs for
implementation of this project. Now, an amount of Rs.112.74 crore
is available with SUDA under PMAY-HFA (U) head. On the basis
of performance and the requirement of site conditions further fund
to the amount of 'Rs.100.7643 crore proposed to be released to 44
ULBs sanctioned in 2015-2016 from the kitty of Rs.112.74 crore.

The details are shown in Annexure-“A”.

It also may be mentioned that after releasing of this proposals,

if approved, the balance fund will be Rs.11.98 crore.at SUDA.

Submitted for your kind perusal and consideration please.

il
cretary,UD & %
% AMD(Housing)

/Moy be congiSured Hoe velease Qx‘/yw:&;
/;')(rag/%@ a &.,y_ ambd_ \‘B(e(




Finance (lfﬁcer

Additional Director
& Financial Adviser

/.4-""

~ Al-
NOTE SHEET

SUT4

?’0’2’110[& notes TOAY bxmc_ﬂ) be \Wuxuﬂ

/(\LV i .
Wik

|As per notes and orders at prepage and above

repared and placed herewith for signature of Finance Officer,
SUDA and Additional Director & Financial Advisor, SUDA please
or onward transmission to ICICI Bank Ltd., Salt Lake Sec-II branch

or electronic transfer of funds.’

PR e
o T

As approved above, to release the fund towards Pradhan Mantri
Awas Yojana (PMAY) in favour of 44 (Forty Four) nos. of ULBs, a
Transfer Advice amounting to Rs.100,76,43,000/- (Rupees One
undred Crore Seventy. Six Lakh Forty Three Thousand) only is




NOTE SHEET
e N N SUDA

Sub : Proposal for release of further fund to Katwa Municipality
sanctioned in 2015-2016 under PMAY-HFA(U)

It may be mentioned that PMAY-HFA(U) programme was sanctioned in
favour of Katwa Municipality in 2015-16 with 265 Dwelling Units in BLC mode. An
amount of Rs.159.00 lakh as 1% instalment of Central Share and Rs.224.08 lakh as
matching State Share aggregating to Rs.3 83.08 lakh was received by SUDA and the
entire amount was releass * to the Municipality in phases. The ULB has incurred
expenditure to the tune of ~ 352.43 lakh (92%). Construction work has started for all

the sanctioned DUs and Geo-tagging also initiated by the Municipality.

Now to keep pace of the progress an amount of Rs. 191.54 lakh may be
released in favour of the Municipality from the balance fund of HFA lying with

SUDA to the amount of Rs 11.98crore.

Submitted for your kind perusal and consideration please.

4

ay bhe ittt ‘Fﬁ_ﬁ.ﬁ%{:?

AL, A

{!?H_ j {%\b \3

S mfgw

7/666(1"/\?/




Finance (//fficer

Additiona¥ Director
& Financial Adviser

Pt

1y0¢

rl

L']Jpr'

"JJ”

NOTE SHEET m
As per notes and orders at prepage

As approved at prepage, to release the fund towards Pradhan

Mantri Awas Yojana (PMAY) in favour of Katwa Municipality, a
Transfer Advice amounting to Rs.1,91,54,000/- (Rupees One Crore
Ninety One Lakh Fifty Four ‘Thousand) only is prepared and placed
herewith for signature of Finance Officer, SUDA and Additional
Director & Financial Advisor, SUDA please for onward transmission
to ICICI Bank Ltd., Salt Lake Sec-II branch for electronic transfer of
funds.

- B
2 61"
Syqned
J WM‘IY)
/ ho O

Pmat- HFP f"

e frl/’f Jrpriend um f' fgz‘m\}“ﬂ( }/_ fthoacp

pApertd sad preced bt ok
ofprer, SroR  posC

feton
.o 227
-]/-'-’/

Megan

[ 70 mepeed v P70 r’d]’m‘

Pl
o
WOA Yy




NO@HEET SUDA

|a] Proposal for release of further funds to 83 ULBs sanctioned in 2015-

5016 under PMAY-HFA(U) : It may be mentioned that an amount of Rs.1278.60
crore as 1st instalment was received by SUDA under PMAY—HFA(U) and out of that
an amount of Rs.1268.60 crore has been released to the concerned ULBs for
implementation of this project. Recently, an amount of Rs.787.71 Crore has been

received by SUDA under PMAY-HFA (U) head.
For 108 ULBs sanctioned in 2015-16 as on 10.07.2017

Physical Progress :

o Number of approved beneficiaries under HFA for FY 2015-16 : 74,880

« Number of approved beneficiaries entered in Online MIS : 68,631

o Number of Dwelling Units started Construction : 56,918 by 107 ULBs
« Number of Dwelling Units under Foundation Stage : 12,060 :

¢ Number of Dwelling Units under Lintel Stage : 15,824

¢ Number of Dwelfing Units under Roof Stage : 19,052

¢ Number of Dwelling Units Completed : 9.982

 Number of Dwelling Units Geo-tagged : 47,369 ;

Financial Progress as on 20.07.2017:

e Fund received by SUDA: 2066.31 Crore
e Fund released to ULBs : 1268.60 Crore
e Balance Fund available with SUDA ;: 797.71 Crore

ULB wise Physical Performance and Financial Progress for 108 ULBs sanctioned ii
2015-16 placed in the file for your kind perusal marked at Flag Marked “A”.

From the Physical Progress Report as received from Monthly Report of ULBs, tht
above figures reveals that 46,936 Number of Dwelling Units are in different phases o]
construction or near completion stage . Communication as received from variot ] |
ULBs regarding immediate release of fund under HFA afe also placed in the Iile o=
Flag Marked “B”. Since the monsoon.is in full swing and huge number of houses
are in Foundation, Lintel & Roof stage , it is felt necessary to release fund ter Sl
ULBs sanctioned in FY 2015-16 for an amount of Rs. 282.05 Crore on pr-.um;:

basis to achieve a target to complete maximum number of Dwelling Units to b2

occupied by the beneficiaries. Administrative approval may also be accorded

release of fund for the ULBs (e, Dﬂrgapur MC, Cooprs Cd

-

Dhupgun Nalhati,Panskura & Haldaa) after withdrawal of Model Code of Conduct ;’

Detali proposal for releasing fund to 83 ULBs sanctioned in 2015-16 for an amow.
of Rs. 282.05 Crore as shown at Flag Marked “C” placed for your perusal and

approval.




25
NO EET

SUIL A

[b] Proposal for release of funds to ULBs sanctioned in 2016-2017 under

PMAY-HFA(U) : It is worthwhile to mention here that, communication has alreédy
been made to 28 ULBs sanctioned in 2016-17 for immediate completion of Online
Data Entry in MIS pf approved Households sanctioned in 2016-17. ULB wise Online
Data Entry Status for those 28 towns ( 3" Phase) placed in the file Flag Marked at
«D”. Till date, Online Data Entry & Attachment of apprqved beneficiaries have been
completed by 8 ULBs. Fund has already been released to 3 ULBs namely, Bhatpara,
Raghunathpur and Beldanga on the basis of performance criteria, ie, completion of
online data entry & attachment of approved beneficiaries in MIS. To increase the
coverage of maximum numbers of ULBs under the purview of the scheme , ULBs
like Berhampore, Jiaganj Azimganj has completed Online Data Entry may also be
considered for releasing fund . So, fund may be released 1o Berhampore, Jiaganj
Azimganj as well as ‘additional fund to Raghunathpur and Beldanga Municipaiity for
Construction of Dwelling Units. Detail proposal for releasing fund to 4 ULBs
sanctioned in 2016-17 for Rs. 18.80 Crore shown at Flag Marked “E”. placed for

your perusal and approval.
[¢] There are certain ULBs sanctioned in FY 2016-17 (28 Towns of 3 Phase) but

not covered in FY 201 AS-IG . who have almost completed Online Data Entr); &
Attachment of approved beneficiaries in MIS, , these ULBs may be requested to
complete Online Data Entry & Attachment to cover those ULBs under the purview of
the scheme . After completion of Online Data Entry & Attachment, they may be

considered for release of fund for 2016-17.

[d] There are certain ULBs sanctioned in FY 2016-17 (28 Towns of 3" Phase) .
who have completed Online Data Entry & attachment for FY 2016-17 and
construction of DUs still is in prdgress for Households approved in 2015-16. these
ULBs may be requested to complete sanctioned DUs in 2013-16 in all respect strictly
adhering to the Guidelines. After completion of construction of sanctioned DUs of

2015-16, they may be considered for release of fund for 201 6-17.

[e] ULBs Sanctioned in FY 2016-17 (14 Towns in 4™ Phase) may be requested for

completion of Online Data Entry & Attachment of approved beneficiaries so that they
may be considered for release of fund on completion of uploading of approved
beneficiaries in MIS. List of Towns sanctioned in FY 2016-17 is also placed in File at

Flag Marked “F".



NCTE SHEET@ SUDA

Proposal mentioned at PARA (2) & PARA Ib] total amount of 300.85 Crore (ic.

Rupees Three Hundred Crore and Eighty Five Lakhs) regarding release of fund
toward total 87 ULBS may kindly be approved.

Proposal mentioned at PARA [c], PARA [d].and\PARA [e] regarding procedure to be
to be followed for releasing fund for ULBs sanctioned in FY 2016-17 submitted for

policy decision.
Tyl
Sandip Gupta

Computer Programmer

P SE ORI S S e

ool
&

21 ¢{1F

Mowata €n m-gip Glp— 36 May ;«m @Zﬁmug

The ULBe Whiu te ’Q"Wf“ we pn e m]_\

mﬂ)w (MWLQKW ’h(’f? ?Wf*b /G

Plog B 1 tos ommomsecy oy e frmerled (o

(%) @mjumdmﬂ} R”“ WW‘M

e

(jﬁjﬂ:ﬂ MWW LR ﬂf)frrwwuw MCFWV[)J

/(mmau,a Wmm&nwwc/} 2

Hhe ULB mwﬂg e7 havf
J e % | 2 %&fi
' Rk M Lonip Ucd




D
m - NOTE SHEET




NOTE SHEET SUDA

As obpoaed by he Dbl Mic, 0@

MA Qa.{a’“* LP\LH.W- wm;?.q-s NSP BY- '3?) "rda,a\-rcﬂa\—?
Polley dedmery €), d) @ @ T wdhy ke

/ Rigonding €) 1= OW o} 2% ULBH
AamcHoned o e FY 016-VF CJ:N-«J PF"&Q
) c“)m',A W_.juy '3 P9, OWJ}N_DO&QE«.CF]W
ond aHedoreed- o MIS. A W o 'zmg‘wd——
v (3 ULD'A | do eamplie, Ovloae Dede Bty

od) C.Hr-cﬂumv&- TS -@«?{QQ\% Dt
oLl plocad W m dile. Eﬂ"ﬁﬁPj

[ Ragocbiog o) e S e

progreTL on | §F Av\avr“ W\F =¥ SUDA Crfunes.
Mol de T ULmA Ao (14 Us) semcdiond
@ﬁ v P6-(F QM\UVPMQ Joc  Onlve Doda By
oed  Gao-togupna dvsinig Defd e 1 ko
W sk bt iy |
Mooy, <fvod Joo Been slsnad JO

L 63 UuIehs Hdde cgedt Cadwckbow of-

30 \ MWhe o ofesed teadidoda FY 201516
/</ As pos Hekere %h)ol_&im, \LLOI,LC‘NA’—'
@ odl Thoe €3 LLDA <+~ enwredl e, beotiedt ol
y ot \ndreotondher. BDuvelpeal-valdo aa pex
afvesed DPEU és\\,viw\b/ Uu},‘@_[ﬂ;.,d’g,j

V Dreft b P’ Q" @ R plaad d

wal .
e %g{q—
gy 4 phaerd for e ot perrrak € appconeh plooye
»%7;7@7,7#




~3% -
NOTE SHEET

‘As per notes and orders at NSP-34, 35. 36 and prep "

As appfoved at prepage, to release the funds under Scheme of
‘Housing for All in favour of 77 nos. of ULBs, a transfer advice
amounting to Rs.248,70,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Forty Eight
‘Crore Seventy Lakh) only for 74 nos. of ULBs and anéther
famounting to Rs.11,21,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Twenty One
'Lakh) only for 03 nos. of ULBs are prepared and placed herewith for
gsignature of Finance Officer, SUDA and Additional Director &
'Financial Adviser, SUDA please for onward transmission to ICICI

J 'Bank Ltd., Salt Lake, Sec-II branch for electronic transfer of funds.
Financd Officer ;

Additional irector&“
Financia] Adviser

e W

oy fa ? SV erend Wd{afa—my pmhq- HFAR (V) b seen

fﬁ( pefetd ond  Peced  howi s /04, p(/J)MlM'Z_ fe SvoR

?(’0’(’

o7+ c?ffzf]"
//

%\V“ o“wsﬂ(




W NOTE SHEET SUDA

5 howe Mamwa Hrmagh fir 8 (i)
. ,4

Al 3 ,fzc gt oy P
Wﬁh tonmt AN e s IFW“
M WMHM

Safml-wb ond 7 2 ;
o@(“g(‘?r
S
i
/

. as&\> Ao RV W\\Q
NH} },7 end o YoM ‘*‘*“\é) ““PO“"J

‘je.pmzxwomw‘

% (d "3
prQM

b
f/g/____ ocrd fov Yoo T %201;{8{!7’.
o

e,




Finance Officer

v

g
NOTE SHEET

As per notes and orders at NSP-34 to 38 and prepam

As approved at NSP-37, to release the fund towards Pradhan -
Mantri Awas Yojana (PMAY) in favour of 06 (six) nos. of ULBs, a
Transfer Advice amounting to' Rs.20,59,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty

Crore Fifty Nine Lakh) only is prepared and placed herewith for
signature of Finance Officer, SUDA and Additional Director &
Financial Advisor, SUDA please for onward transmission to ICICI
Bank Ltd., Salt Lake Sec-II branch for electronic transfer of funds.

Additional Director € Aﬂ/
& Financial/Advisen o}l %;N

Additionpl Directoy

o

gfcau | W.u%"lﬁ /Pb\

As per notes and orders at NSP-34 to 38, prepage and above

As approved at NSP-37, to release the fund towards Pradhan
Mantri Awas Yojana (PMAY) in favour of Jiaganj Azimganj
Municipality, a Transfer Advice amounting to Rs.7,59,00,000/-
(Rupees Seven Crore Fifty Nine Lakh) only is prepared and placed
herewith for signature of Additional Director & Financial Advisor,
SUDA énd Director, SUDA please for onward transmission to ICICI
Bank Ltd., Salt Lake Sec-1I branch for electronic transfer of funds.

Finandial Advisef ”‘,;:& . ‘%\\‘—d‘
: Difector /7)5@ &%

Gt




~40—
NOTE SHEET

N4 /mﬂaj_ /n(?;mn‘\ﬂd um PR 1~ Hf A (f/) h

& ;(’/ﬂ ;ﬂpfmp‘;

and fueced hprpr it KX /, /)JM?(/ = F /7/} PP

L
of- 2 o1

gt

et



AMIX usinqb

mw/,

NOTE SHEET
SHE

—

Proposal for release of fund considering Physical and Financial Progress under
Housing For All :

1) For the ULBs Sanctioned in the Financial Year 2015-16 : An amount ol
Rs.1082 crore as lst instalment (both Central and State Share including 1D} was
received by SUDA under PMAY-HFA(U) for 74,880 number of approved Dwelling
Units of 108 number of Projects.. Since, Rs. 1082 Crore has already been released
to the ULBs sanctioned for FY 2015-16 so there is no fund available with SUDA
against sanctioned DUs for FY 2015-16. Total Dwelling Units Grounded. 60,426 in
number as on date.

2) For the ULBs Sanctioned in the Financial Year 2016-17 : An amount of Rs. 983
Crore as lst instaiment (both Central and State Share including ID) was received by
SUDA under PMAY-HFA(U) for 68,664 number of approved Dwelling Units ol 42
number of Projects. An amount of Rs. 96 Crore has already been released 10 the
ULBs sanction in the FY 2016-17 on the basis of the performance of Online Data
Entry in MIS and attachment of approved beneficiaries. An amount of Rs.. 602
Crore has been released to the ULBs sanctioned in the FY 2015-16 for smooth
execution of the scheme from the fund available with SUDA sanctioned for the ULBs
for FY 2016-17. So, 285 Crore is now available with SUDA for implementation of
the project sanction for the FY 2016-17.

Now considering both 1) & 2) total amount was received by SUDA as 1 Instalment
(both Central and State Share including ID) for Rs. 2065 Crore. On the basis of the
performance Criteria like Completion of Online Data Entry in MIS. Geo-tagging and
better Progress in Construction of Pwelling Units an amount of Rs. 1684 Crore has
been released to ULBs sanctioned in 2015-16.

A realistic assessment has been made for immediate release of fund of Rs. 172 Crore
(10% of the Project Cost) to 78 ULBs sanctioned in FY' 2015-16 (Annexure A-
Physical ,Financial Progress and proposal of fund release) those who have alrcady
utilised more than 70% of fund till date from the available fund sanctioned for the
ULBs in FY 2016-17 for smooth execution of the project sanctioned in the FY 2015-
16 . Administrative approval may kindly be accorded for release of fund for an
amount of Rs.172 Crore for those 78 ULBs sanctioned in FY 2015-16 as mentioned
at Annexure “A” on receipt of original UC by ULBs to SUDA duly authenticated
from MEDte. . .

If approved, only 113 crore will be avaijable with SUDA after releasing the said
amount ie, 172 Crore for implementation of the projects sanctioned in the 'Y 2016-
i

Considering the utmost necessity, fund will be required immediately for smooth
execution of the schemes sanctioned in FY 2015-16 & 2016-17.

Submitted for suitable opinion in this regard.

T‘G\'\«/ ‘%OI g

CP.SUDA ; TUO.SUDA




43—
NOTE SHEET -
FA SUDA W TJL*A Yo o
Views obout anvedl "‘H 0@ ’}“""sﬁu o

op? 1\%“}_[?:,

Wb\/{, mllm WXJ—%E/»?'WM'P\M

1% Ml[f},

As per notes and orders at prepage & above

Finance })fﬁcer

At present, SUDA has unspent fund of Rs.286,26,54,818/-
lying in its hand as on 13.11.2017.

//\‘X

Additional Pirector & ()\\
Financial Adviser )/y
/ CQ/A/“ \{/

: 5@“,@1};01,0%4%5&%%%&%%%
W&/ | TS

Total fundi onaidabte undi thi, haad
L R 286.28.5Y.818F. ovt

718 ULBs



be

NOTE@ET
N_O{"% 0«“ NSfQ'}_ k l‘o:-_‘) WM/ hl"ﬂ'\m

\:ew.ud
A amasred '\m&«m al NsP-42—

(W\?;y \:a.{ Comsi deved %ﬂ a'HGVD'\fa’

Lot ey —




-

NOTE SHEET

. A proposal has been made for release of fund amounting to Rs 171.72 Crore for
78 ULBs for implementation of PMAY-HFA. :

These 78 ULBs received sanction under PMAY-HFA for the year 2015-16.

The ULBs, who have expensed minimum 70% or more of fund against the total
receipt of fund from SUDA, are considered here for getting further fund.

They altogether have grounded so far 48,577 Dwelling Units.

Considering above information, the following observations can be made:

1. West Bengal is yet to receive the second instalment for the Projects
sanctioned for the year 2015-16

2. First instalment against the sanctioned Projects has been received by
SUDA for the year 2016-17 also
«dlb-1/8

3. Thus, the proposed amount to be released now will be released out of the
balance fund lying at SUDA, which is supposed to be expensed against the

Projects sanctioned for the year 2016-17 as the actual amount received
against 2015-16 has already been exhausted

4. For the sake of maintaining continuity in construction work, proposal for
release of Rs 171.72 Crore in favour of 78 ULBs may be approved

5. But before release of the fund, physical inspection report in respect of
these ULBs from the end of MED may be obtained as only certification on
the body of the UC does not carry due importance, which can be achieved
by way of field level inspection by Engineers of MED.

b
Diketsy (U p(e,/% %._,,\M;M%o ad

W,-

:
e

]
o
&

|



D 3,%19/ /

=

i W"W 5} &Wﬂwy y M&aua JMM M(x)

[ rtp Us way b ¥,
ke (e 1w patd) n‘mm%«@ij

{na
3 |v|2n)

i
As directed, in continuation to the observation of the Secretary, UD & MA , ~*
Department [Mark “X” of NSP 45] submitted for compliance:

This may be kindly noted that the following steps has already been taken at this end:

Claim to release 2 Installment for ULBs sanctioned in 2015-16 from Govt. of India :
SUDA has already submitted the Utilization Certificate (UC) of Rs. 449.28 Crores for 1¥
installment of Central Share and claiming of 2™ instalment of the same amount, along
with the requisite requirements on part of Minisiry of Housing and Urban Affairs
(MoHUA).UC submitted to MoHUA as per prescribed proforma i.e., GFR 19A on { J
September 08, 2017 vide our letter No. SUDA - 202/2017/565, dated 28.08.2017 [Flag
marked X]. Moreover, D.O. addressed to the Joint Secretary to the Govt. of India &
Mission Director,HFA by the Secretary, UD & MA Department regarding immediate
requiremént of fund under HFA is also placed in the File for kind perusal [Flag marked
¥] .
Inspection Reports for ongoing DUs : Monthly Progress Report(MPR) and UC in
prescribed format for ongoing work under HFA are obtained from ULBs duly
authenticated from MED about the creation of assets. Copy of UCs & MPR duly
authenticated by MED is also placed in the file for your perusal [Flag marked Z]. Third
Party Quality Monitoring Reports for BLC Projects ( prescribed Annexure — III forma:as,
per MoHUA Guidelines) and subsequently Action Taken Report (ATR) have be
prepared and submitted to Department for approval. Annexure —III from 88 ULBs ha
been received for 88 projects (for which UC has been sent to MoHUA), duly signed by tl
respective Chairpersons and Nodal Officers, subsequently signed by the TPQM
(KMDA acting as TPQMA) and sent to the Department for placing the same to SLSM
and onward transmission to MoHUA.
Video-Conference held on 6/12/2017 with ULBs falling under the Districts Paschim ||\
Burdwan and Bankura, wherein decision has been made for immediate release fund of Rs.
3.89 Crore to Biéhnupur Municipality.
Revised Proposal of fund for Rs. 173.56 Crore be released to the ULBs Sanctioned in
2015-16 and further requirement of Fund:
Present Physical Status for the ULBs Sanctioned in 2015-16 as on 09.12.2017:

¢ Total DUs Grounded : 60,253/

¢ Foundation Level ; 3,985

» Lintel Level : 10,178

¢ Roof Level : 25,793

¢ Completed : 20,297 out of which 15,372 are already occupied

o~
On realistic Assessment and trend assessed through Current progress another ‘
20,000 DUs will be completed by March,2018, if the proposed fund of Rs. 173.56 Crore
be released to ULBs as mentioned at Annexure “A “on receipt of original UC submitted
by ULBs duly authenticated by MEDte. Hence, the benefit of Housing For All can be
extended to total number of 40,297 (20,297+20,000) beneficiaries by March,2018.




()

Fund Requirement on the basis of Grounded DUs ie, 60,253 in numbers:

¢ Total Project Cost including Central & State Share with ID:
Rs. 0.03614 Crore X 60,253 = Rs. 2177.54 Crore
e Total Fund released to ULBs till date : Rs.1679.96 Crore
¢ Total fund utilized by the ULBs : Rs.1489.22 Crore (89%)
e Balance Amount required: [Rs.2177.54 Crore-Rs.1679.96Crore]=Rs. 497.58 Crore
If the proposed amount of Rs. 173.56 Crore be released to ULBs then further
balance fund of Rs. 324.02 Crore (Rs 497.58 Crore - Rs. 173.56 Crore) will be required to
complete the above mentioned grounded DUs.
Submitted for kind perusal and approval.

"%7ufmt¢

t
C[{}E\)‘j\ TUO,SUDA
(Y
1 rv, oy
Vw{ be Gmaidaced ;&3« Aﬂmml_

5




-1 48 :-

Examined the note given in Page No 46 & 47.

Considering the performance of 78 ULBs in respect of Online MIS, Geo Tagging,
Financial and Physical Achievement, a proposal has been submitted by SUDA for
release of Rs 173.56 Crore to cover 78 participating ULBs.

It is expected that nearly 40,000 Dwelling Units will be completed by March 2018.

As the stated 78 ULBs has furnished considerable amount of UC against the fund
allotted previously by SUDA, physical achievement is also good, this proposal for
release of Rs 173.56 Crore may be considered for approval out of the available fund
lying at the disposal of SUDA.

Secre

F{0 po. fotez n.a
, &

2% .1 V¥

101“‘)_[}7—




B

As per notes and orders at NSP-45, 46, 47 and prepage ‘
As approved at prepage, to release the fund in favour of 78 nos.

of ULBs as detailed at Annexure-A, a Transfer Advice amounting to
Rs.173,53,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Seventy Three Crore Fifty
Three Lakh) only is prepared and placed herewith for signature of
Finance Officer, SUDA and Additional Director & Financial
Adviser, SUDA please for onward transmission to ICICI Bank Ltd.,

Salt Lake, Sec-II branch for electronic transfer of funds.

| Fmance fficTr ,_//T‘g’

Additional Wire¢tor p 9

& Financia Adv:sor
% g"\}_—A . % M"

et

lacpd
(!m/rwvdum;{_ d)mﬁf,yf/} (y] her bear’ @<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>